

**CBI Vs. Pradeep Kumar Mishra & Ors.**  
**FIR No. RC 2162021A0003**  
**U/s 120B, 109 IPC**  
**U/s 13(2) r/w 13(1)(e) of PC Act 1988.**

**25.04.2025**

**(Present proceedings have been conducted on Hybrid Mode)**

Present : Shri Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.

Ms. Malvika Awasthi, Ld. Counsel for both  
accused.

Both accused have appeared through VC.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of IO Inspector K.K. Singh on the ground that he is busy in investigation of an important time bound case bearing RC AC-I 2021A0011. In view of facts mentioned in the application, exemption from personal appearance is granted to the IO for today.

Today matter is fixed for further arguments on charge. Ld. Counsel for accused as well as Ld. PP for CBI seeks short adjournment.

At joint request of Ld. PP for CBI and Ld. Counsel for accused, be listed on **08.05.2025** for arguments on charge. At request of Ld. PP for CBI, IO be summoned for NDOH.

**(ANKIT SINGLA)**

Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02  
Rouse Avenue District Court  
New Delhi/25.04.2025