

**CBI/91/2024**  
**CNR No. DLCT11-000549-2024**  
**FIR No. RC 2162021A0003**  
**CBI vs. Pradeep Kumar Mishra and Anr.**

**17.10.2025**

**(Present proceedings have been conducted on Hybrid Mode)**

Present: Sh. Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.

**A-1 Pradeep Kumar Mishra and A-2 Preeti Mishra @ Priti Mishra on bail, through VC.**

**Ms. Malvika Awasthi, Proxy Counsel for A-1 and A-2.**

1. On 23.09.2025 CBI's application (IA No. 3/2025) for return of unrelieved upon documents was taken up for consideration, and the following directions were issued after hearing submissions of both the sides:

There is an application (IA No. 3/2025) filed on behalf of CBI for returning unrelieved upon documents of the case. Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused persons seeks time to inspect the unrelieved upon documents. Ld. PP for CBI opposes this request stating that the matter is at the stage of arguments on charge and counsel for accused wants to take back the matter to the stage of Section 207 CrPC. Heard. In the interest of justice, accused persons/their counsel are permitted to inspect the unrelieved upon documents. Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused persons states that she will conduct the inspection of the unrelieved upon documents today itself at 12.30 p.m. She will coordinate with the IO in this regard.

2. However, it appears from the submissions at Bar today that accused/their counsel have not yet inspected the unrelieved upon documents. Counsel Ms. Malvika Awasthi for A-1 and A-2 cites personal difficulties to say that she was unable to inspect the unrelieved upon documents. She states that she will inspect the unrelieved upon documents within the next two weeks. Ld. PP for

CBI however opposes extension of time for inspection of unrelieved upon documents.

3. Heard. Perused. It is hereby directed that the unrelieved upon documents may be retained by the CBI till 04.11.2025. The accused/their counsel, if they are actually interested to inspect the unrelieved upon documents, may do so by 04.11.2025. Effective 05.11.2025, the CBI may initiate the return of documents, ensuring that they are handed back exclusively to the individual/company/firm/agency/bank etc. from whom they were originally collected or seized.

4. Arguing Counsel Mr. Shri Singh for A-1 and A-2 is not available today. He is stated to be busy in Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. Counsel Ms. Malvika Awasthi for A-1 and A-2 has partly advanced arguments on the point of framing of charge. Arguments on charge shall continue on 04.11.2025.

(M. P. Singh)  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02  
RACC/New Delhi/17.10.2025