

CBI/91/2024
CNR No. DLCT11-000549-2024
FIR No. RC 2162021A0003
CBI vs. Pradeep Kumar Mishra and Anr.

04.11.2025

(Present proceedings have been conducted on Hybrid Mode)

Present: Sh. Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.

A-1 Pradeep Kumar Mishra and A-2 Preeti Mishra @ Priti Mishra on bail, through VC.

Ms. Surabhi Vaya, Ld. Counsel for A-1 and A-2.

1. Counsel Ms. Surabhi Vaya submits that inspection of the unrelayed upon documents has been carried out. Ld. PP for CBI affirms this.

2. Arguing counsel Mr. Shri Singh is stated to be not available today. It is submitted that the arguing counsel is busy in a final arguments matter in some other Court in this court complex itself. On this ground, there is a request for adjournment. Ld. PP for CBI has vehemently opposed the adjournment.

3. Enough adjournments have been given to the defence to address arguments on the point of charge but to no avail.

4. Ld. Counsel Ms. Surabhi Vaya is requested to suggest a date that suits the convenience of the arguing counsel Mr. Shri Singh. She states that arguing counsel would be available on 14.11.2025 at 10:00 am sharp to advance arguments on the point of framing of charge.

5. It is made clear that in case the defence fails to advance arguments on 14.11.2025, this Court shall reserve the matter for order on the point of charge and would proceed to pass the order

on the basis of record of the case.

6. Adjourment is granted for today subject to payment of cost of Rs.101/- to be deposited with DLSA. List on 14.11.2025 for arguments on charge.

7. The defence may file written submissions by the next of hearing.

(M. P. Singh)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02
RACC/New Delhi/04.11.2025